12424542
12/1/2016 10:33:00 AM $22.00
Book - 10506 Pg - 2870-2876

Gary W. Ott
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT
. BACKMAN TITLE SERVICES
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 7 P.

MOUNTAIN AMERICA FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
ATTN: DAVID HILLYARD

7167 South Center Park Drive

West Jordan, Utah 84084

Tax Parcel Number(s): V240 A0 (- 013

LOAN MODIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION AGREEMENT

Loan Modification and Reaffirmation Agreement (the “Modification Agreement”) dated
as of Novemberﬁg , 2016 between and among: (i) MOUNTAIN AMERICA FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION (“MAFCU”), (ii) RONALD P. SNARR (“Borrower™), an individual, and (iii)
the following (collectively, the “Guarantors” or, individually, a “Guarantor”): SY J. SNARR and
THE SNARR FAMILY TRUST, DATED MAY 4, 1990. Borrower, MAFCU, and the Guarantors
are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties” or, individually, as a “Party.”

RECITALS

On or about August 24, 2006, MAFCU extended, to Borrower, a certain loan (the
“Loan”). In connection with the Loan, MAFCU and Borrower executed and delivered a number
of documents including, but not limited to, a Loan and Security Agreement (the “Loan
Agreement”), a Non-Revolving Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the original principal amount of
Two Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($233,250.00), and
a Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, and Financing Statement (the “Deed of Trust”) dated
August 24, 2006, and recorded August 25, 2006, as Entry 9825274, affecting certain real property
(the “Real Property”) located in Salt Lake County, Utah, as more particularly described in the
attached Exhibit “A.” The Loan Agreement, the Note, the Deed of Trust, and all other documents
executed and delivered in connection with the establishment of the Loan are sometimes
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Initial Loan Documents,” and the Initial Loan
Documents and this First Modification Agreement are sometimes hereinafter referred to
collectively as the “Loan Documents.” The original maturity date (the “Original Maturity Date”)
of the Loan is September 1, 2016, and Borrower has requested that such Original Maturity Date
of the Loan be extended for a period of sixty (60) months to September 1, 2021 (the “Extended
Maturity Date”). Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, MAFCU and Borrower
have agreed to extend the Original Maturity Date with respect to the Loan and the Note to the
Extended Maturity Date of September 1, 2021, to reduce the interest rate applicable to the Loan,
and to confirm all unmodified portions of the Loan Documents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties
agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated herein by this reference.
2. Modification to Loan. The Loan and the Initial Loan Documents are hereby modified

and amended as follows (unless otherwise defined herein, all defined terms shall have the same
meanings as set forth in the Initial Loan Documents):

Modification Agreement — Ronald P. Snarr Page 1 of 7
Ent 12424542 BK 10506 PG 2870



A. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the current principal balance (the
“Current Principal Balance™) of the Loan and the Note is One Hundred Seventy-four Thousand
Eight Hundred Twenty-two and 01/100 dollars ($174,822.01).

B. The maturity date of the Loan is hereby extended to September 1, 2021.

C. The interest rate with respect to the Note and the Loan is hereby reduced from its
current level of four and three-quarters percent (4.75%) per annum to a rate of four and one-half
percent (4.50%) per annum (the “Replacement Rate”). The Principal Balance together with the
Replacement Rate from the date hereof shall be paid as follows:

One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-two and 00/100 Dollars ($1,352.00) on the
first day of September 2016, and the same amount on the first day of each
succeeding month thereafter until September 2021, when the entire then unpaid
balance of principal, together with all amounts of then accrued and unpaid
interest, shall be due and payable in full.

The Parties herewith acknowledge and agree that the Loan has been re-amortized to
reflect the reduction in principal balance and the Replacement Rate.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and consistent with the terms and conditions set forth in
the Note, the Replacement Rate shall automatically increase to Eighteen percent (18.00%) per
annum (the “Default Rate”) in the event of the occurrence of a breech, default, or Event of
Default in connection with the Loan or any of the Loan Documents. The Default Rate shall
remain in full force and effect at all times thereafter, both before and after judgment, until all
amounts owed by Borrower in connection with the Loan and the Loan Documents are paid in full.

D. All of the terms and conditions set forth in the Initial Loan Documents that are
not modified by this Modification Agreement are hereby expressly reaffirmed. Such terms and
conditions include, but are not limited to: (i) all requirements relating to Borrower’s obligation to
repay the Loan, (ii) the continuing effectiveness of the Mortgage, and all other requirements
relating to collateral with respect to the Loan, (iii) all of the covenants of Borrower that are set
forth in the Initial Loan Documents, and (iv) all of the rights and remedies of MAFCU in the
event of a breach, default, or Event of Default upon the part of Borrower.

E. The failure by Borrower to timely and fully comply with any of Borrower’s
obligations hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents shall constitute a breach,
default, and Event of Default under this Modification Agreement and under all of the other Loan
Documents. In such event, Borrower expressly acknowledges and agrees that MAFCU shall be
entitled to exercise all rights and remedies granted to MAFCU under this Modification -
Agreement, under any of the other Loan Documents, under any written agreement between the
Parties, at law, or in equity.

3. Continued Validity and Priority of Initial Loan Documents. Borrower hereby expressly
agrees and reaffirms that this Modification Agreement is being executed merely to effect a
modification of the Initial Loan Documents on the terms specified herein, and that this
Modification Agreement does not constitute or in any way operate as a release or discharge of the
indebtedness or other obligations, or any part thereof, of Borrower to MAFCU in connection with
the Loan or the Loan Documents. Except as specifically set forth herein, this Modification
Agreement shall not affect, or be construed to affect, any of the terms and conditions of any of the
Initial Loan Documents, nor impair the validity or priority of any of the Initial Loan Documents

Modification Agreement — Ronald P. Snarr Page 2 of 7

BK 10506 PG 2871



or any rights or powers which MAFCU now or hereafter may have there under for the recovery of
the debt evidenced thereby in case of a breach, default, or Event of Default under the terms of this
Modification Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. Borrower expressly acknowledges
and agrees that Borrower will be required to comply with all of Borrower’s obligations and
responsibilities under the Initial Loan Documents, as modified herein, and that all of the
obligations, rights, and responsibilities of MAFCU under the Initial Loan Documents, as
modified herein, remain in full force and effect as set forth therein.

4. Consent of Guarantor and Reaffirmation of Guaranties. Each Guarantor, by such
Guarantor’s signature at the foot hereof, hereby expressly agrees and consents to the changes and
modifications to the Loan affected by this Modification Agreement. Each Guarantor further
acknowledges and agrees: (i) that such Guarantor has read this Modification Agreement, and (ii)
that such Guarantor expressly agrees and consents that such Guarantor’s Guaranty fully and
completely applies to the Loan, as modified herein. Each Guarantor further expressly
acknowledges and agrees that such Guarantor is agreeing to extend the scope and extent of such
Guarantor’s Guaranty in order to induce MAFCU to make the modifications to the Loan
described herein.

5. “Date-Down” and Other Endorsements, and Documents. Borrower is herewith
providing to MAFCU, at Borrower’s sole cost and expense, a so-called ‘date-down’ endorsement,
in form and substance acceptable to MAFCU, evidencing to MAFCU that the Mortgage continues
to constitute a first position mortgage interest with respect to the “Real Property” more
particularly described in the Initial Loan Documents. Borrower further agrees to provide to
MAFCU, promptly upon MAFCU’s request and at Borrower’s sole cost and expense, any
documents or instruments requested by MAFCU to evidence the continued effectiveness of
MAFCU’s security interests in and to the “Collateral” (as such term is defined in the Loan
Agreement including, but not limited to, providing additional ‘date-down’ or other appropriate
title insurance endorsements).

6. Loan Modification and Document Preparation Fees. Borrower shall pay to MAFCU, in
cash and upon demand, all of the costs relating to the negotiation and preparation of this
Modification Agreement including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees and all other
out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred at any time prior to the repayment, in full, of the Loan.
A loan modification fee (the “Loan Modification Fee”) of Eight Hundred Seventy-four and
00/100 dollars ($874.00), which amount is approximately one-half of one percent (0.50%) of the
current principal Loan balance of One Hundred Seventy-four Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-
two and 01/100 dollars ($174,822.01) shall be paid by Borrower simultaneously herewith. The
document preparation fee associated with this modification is Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($300.00). The real estate valuation fee associated with this modification is Four Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($400.00).

7. No Setoffs, Claims, or Defenses. Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that
Borrower has no claims, setoffs, or demands against MAFCU, that the amounts provided to be
paid pursuant to the Note, this Modification Agreement, and the other Loan Documents are
validly due and owing, and that Borrower has no defenses to MAFCU?’s rights and remedies for
enforcement of the Loan Documents.

8. Effectiveness Contingent Upon Certain Signatures. Notwithstanding anything herein
contained to the contrary, this Modification Agreement shall not become effective and binding
upon the Parties until such time as it has been executed by all of the Parties. In the event that less
than all of the required signatures are obtained, this Modification Agreement shall be ineffective

Modification Agreement — Ronald P. Snarr Page 3 of 7
BK 10506 PG 2872



and the terms and conditions of the unmodified Initial Loan Documents shall remain in full force
and effect.

9. General.

A. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties hereto with
respect to the matters discussed herein and cannot be altered by prior oral representations or prior
negotiations, all of which are deemed to have been merged into this Agreement. This Agreement
may not be changed or modified except by a writing signed by all of the Parties hereto.

B. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon the respective
heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of the Parties hereto.

C. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws
of the state of Utah. The Parties expressly agree and consent that the courts of Salt Lake County,
Utah shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all actions arising from, out of, or with respect to this
Agreement.

D. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, this
Agreement shall be considered divisible as to such provision and such provision shall thereupon
be inoperative and shall not be part of the consideration moving between the Parties. The
remaining provisions of this Agreement shall, however, continue to be valid and binding and have
like effect as though such provision was not included herein.

E. In the event of a breach by one of the Parties hereunder (the “breaching Party™)
of such Party’s warranties, representations, obligations, or responsibilities herein, such breaching
Party shall pay to the other Party (the “non-breaching Party”) enforcement and collection costs,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses, regardless of whether the breach is
ultimately cured, and regardless of whether formal legal proceedings are commenced. The non-
breaching Party may pay a third party to assist in enforcing its rights hereunder, and the breaching
Party shall pay the costs and expenses of such enforcement. Costs and expenses shall include, but
not be limited to: (i) the non-breaching Party’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses,
whether or not such expenses are incurred by a salaried employee of the non-breaching Party, (ii)
reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses for bankruptcy proceedings including, but not
limited to, efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction, (iii) appeals to higher
courts arising out of legal proceedings to enforce the breaching Party’s obligations hereunder, and
(iv) any anticipated post-judgment collection services.

F. All notices by any signatory to this Agreement shall, except as otherwise
provided herein, be in writing and be sent by overnight mail or by certified or registered mail,
return receipt requested. Notices shall be deemed received three (3) days after being deposited in
a United States post office box, postage prepaid, properly addressed to the Parties at the addresses
set forth in this Modification Agreement, or to such other addresses as such Parties may from
time to time specify in writing. Any notice so addressed and otherwise delivered shall be deemed
to be given when actually received by the addressee.

G. This Agreement shall supersede any and all outstanding agreements between and
among the Parties.

Modification Agreement — Ronald P. Snarr Page 4 of 7
BK 10506 PG 2873



H. The Parties agree to perform all further actions and to execute all further
agreements, certificates, and other documents necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of
this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder.

L. No delay or omission in the exercise or pursuance by any Party of any right,
power, or remedy shall impair any such right, power, or remedy or shall be construed to be a
waiver thereof.

L. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of date first above
written,

| .ﬂua(/%//é e o KAMI GROVES

Notary Public - State of Utah

RONALD P. SNARR 45 \ Comm. No. 631740
N / - My Commission Expires on
STATE OF UTAH) . sl , Nov 8. 2020

. SS.
COUNTY OF _Sclt  Laole

On this (Y day of /UOUP.YY\)O@/(\ , 2016, before me, the undersigned notary,
personally appeared RONALD P. SNARR who is personally known to me or who proved to me
his identity through documentary evidence in the form of a DOt G A5 1D to
be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he

signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. ) ) )
& v purp N o) Lo

AJO Eahﬂ Public -

AGREED AND CONSENTED TO:

STATE OF UTAH)

. KAM! GROVES
Notary Public - State of Utah
Comm. No. 691740
My Commission Expires on
Nov 8, 2020

. SS.

COUNTYOF Celt Faolle - )

On this 20 day of _AJOu€m bg(}: , 2016, before me, the undersigned notary,
personally appeared SY J. SNARR who is personally known to me or who proved to me her
identity through documentary evidence in the form of a _ Mo o oD to be
the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that she

signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
- N
\)}Z\ G A JJ\J/O‘L&,/
NOTARY PUBLIC

Modification Agreement — Ronald P. Snarr Page 5 of 7
BK 10506 PG 2874



THE SNARR FAMILY TRUST, DATED MAY 4, 1990
o S S 22 G S coin
RONALD P. SNARR, Trustee SY J. SI\}KRR, T&usée

STATEOF __ (A ba M )

.SS.
COUNTY OF Satt Faltp )

On this__ 2> day of _ A0k ;em]/‘@(‘ , 2016, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by RONALD P. SNARR and SY J. SNARR, the Trustees of THE
SNARR FAMILY TRUST, DATED MAY 4, 1990.

KAMI GROVES o -
BN Notary Public - State of Utah b }ﬁ ‘
Bl comm. No. 691740 NG mAL o)
/My Commission Expires on NOTARY PUBLIC
Nov 8, 2020

Mountain America Federal Credit Union

b e gZ;%

DAVIDT. POULSON, VP

STATE OF UTAH)

COUNTY OF S M lake

On this 3 O  dayof Noveun W, 2016, the foregoing instrument was

acknowledged before me by DAVID L. POULSON, the VP of MOUNTAIN AMERICA
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION.

N

NOTARY PUBLIC

DAVID R HILLYARD
Notary Public
State of Utah

/5 Comm. No. 674509

> My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2018

Modification Agreement — Ronald P. Snarr Page 6 of 7
BK 10506 PG 2875



Order No.: 5-021349

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36,
Township 1 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Salt Lake County, Utah,
described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast Corner of Section 36, Township 1 South, Range 1 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence North 89 degrees 55°07” West 733.46 feet (West
733.70 feet by deed) to the centerline of West Temple Street; thence North 00 degrees
04’53’ East 1435.50 feet (North 87.0 rods by deed{; thence North 89 degrees 55°07”
West 13.82 feet (West 13.70 feet by deed) to the point of beginning and running thence
North 58 degrees 48°41” West 22.40 feet (North 58 degrees 38°38” West 23.07 feet by
deed) to a point on an existing chain link fence line; thence South 89 degrees 51°03”
West 231.00 feet along an existing chain link fence to a fence corner; thence South 00
degrees 08°45” West 140.11 feet along a former fence line to an existing chain link fence;
thence North 89 degrees 51°03” East 250.34 feet along an existing chain link fence and
its Easterly extension; thence North 00 degrees 04°53” East 128.46 feet parallel and with
said centerline to the point of beginning.

Less and excepting that portion lying within West Temple Street.
Parcel No.: 15-36-476-028

BK 10506 PG 2876



